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Financial Highlights

 Electra’s objective is to achieve a rate of return on equity of between 10-15% 
per annum over the long term by investing in a portfolio of private equity assets.

As at 31 March 2010

Net asset value per share 1,900p

Share price 1,342p

Net asset value per share increase over five years (including Special Dividends) 86.2%

Share Price increase over five years 43.2%

Return on equity over five years (annualised) 13.6%

Net asset value per share (p) 1,900 1,900 1,720 1,801 2,001

Increase/(decrease) in net asset value per share (%) 10.5 25.7 (4.5) (10.0) 29.5

Increase/(decrease) in FTSE All-Share Index (%) 10.5 46.7 6.1 (25.1) 8.7

Increase/(decrease) in Share price (%) 9.6 132.2 (0.9) (26.5) 22.5

6 months to Year to Year to Year to Year to
31 March 31 March 30 September 30 September 30 September

2010 2010 2009 2008 2007
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Non-cyclical Consumer Goods 11% 4%

Funds 13% 17%
24 Funds

(194 underlying investments)

Healthcare  12% 15% 

Classification and Distribution of the Investment Portfolio

31 March 2010  31 March 2009

Property Investment  15% 17% 

Agriculture  14% 18% 

Building and Construction 6% 9% 

Software and Computing  4% 2%

Oil and Gas 0% 1% 

Senior bank debt

Listed Private Equity funds

Agricultural

Other 

Speciality Engineering
Healthcare

Software and computing

Non-cyclical Consumer goodsOil and GasPE Funds

Financial Services

Property Investment

Transport

Building and Construction

Investment Portfolio – £671 million (£470 million)

31 March 2010  31 March 2009 

Listed 18% 13%
9 investments

Unlisted 69% 70%
52 Companies
(9 at nil value)

Speciality Engineering  7% 6%

Other  3% 4% 

Financial Services 10% 1%

Transport 1% 1% 

Private Equity Funds  13% 16%

Senior Bank Debt  0% 3%

Listed Private Equity Funds  4% 3%

UnlistedListed
Funds
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2 – 3 years 42% 14%

Less than 1 year 26% 20% Over 3 years 19% 22%

1  – 2 years 13% 44%

Age Analysis of Investment Portfolio – £462 million (£330 million)
(Includes direct unlisted investment and secondaries)

31 March 2010  31 March 2009

Geographic Split of Investment Portfolio – £671 million (£470 million)

31 March 2010  31 March 2009

UK 55% 51%

Asia and elsewhere 6% 3%

USA 8% 10%

Continental Europe  31% 36%

Valuation Basis of Investment Portfolio – £462 million (£330 million)
(Includes direct unlisted investment and secondaries)

31 March 2010 31 March 2009

Loan Value 3% 6%

Yield basis 11% 15% 

Earnings basis 60% 69% Recent transaction 22% 0%

Other basis 4% 10%
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Objective and Investment Policy

The business and affairs of Electra are managed on an exclusive and fully
discretionary basis by Electra Partners, an independent private equity fund manager.
Electra is managed as an HM Revenue and Customs approved investment trust.

Electra’s objective is to achieve a rate of return on equity of between 10–15% per
annum over the long term by investing in a portfolio of private equity assets. Unless
required to do so as an investment trust, Electra’s Directors would not recommend
the payment of dividends on a regular basis.

Electra Partners, on behalf of Electra, will aim to achieve this target rate of return by:
• exploiting a track record of successful private equity investment; 
• utilising the proven skills of its senior management team, its strong record of

deal flow generation and long-term presence in the private equity market;
• investing in a number of value-creating transactions with a balanced risk

profile across a broad range of investment sectors through a variety of
financial instruments; and

• actively managing its total capital position and levels of gearing in light of
prevailing economic conditions. 

Total bank borrowings by Electra will always be less than 40% of its total assets. 
Electra Partners will target private equity opportunities (including direct

investment, fund investment and secondary buy-outs of portfolios and funds) so that
the perceived risks associated with such investments are justified by expected returns.
These investments will be made across a broad range of sectors and types of financial
instrument such as equity, senior equity, convertibles and mezzanine debt.

The investment focus will be principally on Western Europe, with the majority of
investments expected to be made in the United Kingdom where Electra Partners has
historically been most active. Electra Partners would expect there to be an emphasis
on areas where its senior management team has specific knowledge and expertise. In
circumstances where Electra Partners feels that there is merit in gaining exposure to
countries and sectors outside its network and expertise, consideration will be given
to investing in specific funds managed by third parties or co-investing with private
equity managers with whom it has developed a relationship.

In implementing Electra’s investment strategy, Electra Partners typically targets
investments at a cost of £20–75 million in companies with an enterprise value of 
£60–200 million.

Electra will not invest more than 15% of its total assets at the time of investment
in any other listed closed-ended investment funds.
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Overview
Electra continued to make progress in the six
months to 31 March 2010. There are signs of
a recovery in trading for some of our portfolio
companies and we have been able to increase
the valuation of a number of these
investments.

During the year to 30 September 2009, the
emphasis for Electra’s Manager, Electra
Partners, was to protect the existing
investments with the result that Electra ended
the year with a stable portfolio. 
Electra Partners was able to concentrate its

efforts in the last six months on seeking new investment opportunities with the result
that two new investments were made in attractive businesses together with further
investments in existing portfolio companies.

Results
At 31 March 2010 Electra’s net asset value per share was 1,900p compared with
1,720p at 30 September 2009 and 1,512p at 31 March 2009. The 10.5% increase
over the six months to 31 March 2010 compares with a 10.5% increase in the FTSE
All-Share Index over the same period.

Over the five years to 31 March 2010 the net asset value per share, inclusive of
Special Dividends, increased by 86.2% and Electra achieved an annualised return
on equity of 13.6%. Over this time the share price increased by 43.2% compared to
an 18.4% increase in the FTSE All-Share Index.

Share Price Performance
Electra’s share price declined by 53.2% in the six months ended 31 March 2009 as
a result of the severe economic contraction together with concerns relating to the
geared nature of private equity and the dangers of over-dependence on debt financing.
Concerns about over-commitment and over-exposure to leveraged buy outs had a
negative impact on the private equity industry as a whole and Electra’s share price
suffered as a consequence although these issues did not apply to Electra.

Since 31 March 2009 Electra’s share price has steadily recovered, increasing by
132.2% over the year to 31 March 2010 compared with the FTSE All-Share Index
which increased by 46.7%. Both the Board and the Manager continue to promote
Electra’s strength in comparison with many of its competitors.

Investment Activity
Electra Partners saw an increase in investment activity during the six months and a
total of £138 million was invested. Included in this was £55.8 million in respect of
BDR Thermea and a further £23.6 million investment to fund a bolt-on acquisition
by Premier Asset Management. New investments included £29.7 million in Esure, the
online motor insurer, and £9 million in Kalle, the global manufacturer of artificial
sausage casings and sponge cloths. In addition, £13 million was drawn down under
commitments to third party funds.

Realisations totalled £75 million for the six months which included £40.6 million
in respect of Baxi. A further £17.1 million, plus £3.2 million as income, was received
from the successful sale of senior debt held in Credit Opportunities, Electra’s special
purpose vehicle set up to purchase senior debt at a discount.

Chairman’s Statement

Over the five years to 

31 March 2010 the net asset

value per share, inclusive of

Special Dividends, increased

by 86.2%
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Baxi / BDR Thermea
At 30 September 2009 Electra’s interest in Baxi was valued at £41.3 million exclusive
of accrued interest of £15.4 million due from Baxi at that date. On 30 October 2009
Electra sold the majority of its interest in Baxi, including accrued interest, and
received in exchange securities in BDR Thermea. 

Resources and Commitments
At 31 March 2010 Electra had cash and liquidity funds of £216 million and 
£168 million of borrowings drawn down under its banking facilities. Available
investment capacity amounted to £233 million comprising £48 million of net cash
together with banking facilities of £185 million. At 31 March 2010 Electra also had
a quoted portfolio valued at £121 million and commitments to third party funds of
£89 million. During the six months, a further £4.5 million net was raised from the
issue by Electra’s wholly-owned subsidiary Electra Private Equity Investments PLC
of seven-year Zero Dividend Preference shares (“ZDPs”) bringing the total net
proceeds from ZDPs to £46 million.

Board Changes
Roger Perkin was appointed as a non-executive Director of Electra on 
24 November 2009 and became Chairman of the Audit Committee in 
February 2010. Mr Perkin is a former senior partner at Ernst & Young and brings
with him a significant amount of global accounting experience, having specialised in
financial services. I am grateful to him for joining the Board.

Since the return to a full investment policy there have been three Board
appointments and shareholders can be confident that they have a talented and
experienced Board to oversee the next stage of Electra’s development.

It is not generally realised how much more complicated the business of an
investment trust specialising in private equity has become. The role of the Board has
been transformed and governance is of a quite different magnitude to that which
existed when I succeeded Michael Stoddart as Chairman in 2000.

Colette Bowe, who joined the Board three years ago has experience of
Government, investment management and regulation. These skills are highly relevant
for Electra and, on my retirement as a director today I am very pleased that she has
accepted the Board’s invitation to become its next Chairman from the date of this
announcement of half year results.

I should like to thank all my colleagues on the Board and Hugh Mumford, the
Managing Partner of Electra Partners, who have seen Electra through three stages of
policy from the aftermath of the failed 3i bid for the Company. Many shareholders
supported the Company through these transitions and I am grateful for their loyalty
and support.

Outlook
Electra has weathered the economic turbulence of the last 18 months. Prospects for
our portfolio companies have improved and Electra Partners believes that attractive
opportunities for investment will increase over the medium term. With its flexible
investment mandate and £233 million of available investment capacity Electra is in
good shape.

Sir Brian Williamson
Chairman
24 May 2010

With its flexible investment
mandate and £233 million 
of available investment
capacity Electra is in good
shape.
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The Manager

Manager’s Review

Electra’s investment portfolio is managed by Electra Partners, an independent private
equity fund manager. As at 31 March 2010, it had funds under management and
available investment capacity of over £900 million on behalf of Electra and other
clients. Over the last 15 years Electra Partners has invested in excess of £3 billion in
private equity investments, accumulating considerable expertise and building a strong
track record.

Electra Partners’ senior management team has worked together since 1992 and the
investment professionals average over 16 years in private equity. They are backed by
a 24-strong team skilled in finance, compliance, investor relations and marketing.

Hugh Mumford Managing Partner

Tim Syder Deputy Managing Partner

David Symondson Deputy Managing Partner

Rhian Davies Partner

Philip Dyke Partner

Steve Ozin Partner

Alex Cooper-Evans Investment Partner

Ian Dyke Investment Partner

Charles Elkington Investment Partner

Nigel Elsley Investment Partner

Roger Isaac Investment Partner

Peter Carnwath Portfolio Manager

Oliver Huntsman Portfolio Manager

John Levack Portfolio Manager

John Martin Investment Manager

Sarah Williams Investment Manager

Senior Management Team

Investment Team 
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The Portfolio

Electra’s portfolio consists of investments in companies and other investment vehicles
(the “investment portfolio”). In addition, at 31 March 2010 the Group held cash
and liquidity funds valued at £216 million.

The investment portfolio consists primarily of direct investments in unquoted and
quoted companies together with investments in funds where investments are held in
limited partnerships managed by other private equity managers. Electra will normally
invest in unquoted companies but may invest in quoted companies when the
management team, which Electra wishes to support, operates through a quoted
vehicle. Quoted investments may also be held where they arise from previously
unquoted investments and continue to generate the returns required under the
investment mandate. In general these are likely to be sold when resources for new
unquoted transactions are required. Investments in funds are made principally to
gain exposure to geographic areas outside the UK and which, because of the
relationship with the fund manager, are likely to generate co-investment
opportunities for Electra.

At 31 March 2010 Electra’s available investment capacity amounted to 
£233 million comprising £48 million of net liquid resources, together with banking
facilities of £185 million.

31 March 2010 30 September 2009

£m £m

Investment Portfolio *
Direct investments 583 474
Funds 88 73

671 547
Available Investment Capacity 233 281

Investment Portfolio and Available Investment Capacity * 904 828

* Excludes accrued income on the investment portfolio of £26,660,000 (30 September 2009: 

£29,450,000).

At 31 March 2010 Electra held direct investments in 63 companies with an
aggregate value of £583 million and investments in 24 funds with an aggregate value
of £88 million. 

The top ten and twenty investments account for 58% and 80% respectively of
the investment portfolio.

Geographically, 55% of the investment portfolio was situated in the UK, 31% in
Continental Europe, 8% was based in the USA and 6% in Asia and elsewhere.
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Investment Portfolio Analysis 

This has brought the

increase in the net asset

value in the last twelve

months to 25.7%.

The six months to 31 March 2010 saw continuing growth in the net asset value.
Over this period the net asset value increased from 1,720p to 1,900p, an increase of
10.5%. This has brought the increase in the net asset value in the last twelve months
to 25.7%. The increase in the last six month period reflected a good all round
performance by the portfolio and was achieved despite continuing pressure on the
profit levels of portfolio companies. The performance included gains from all
segments of the portfolio and benefitted from a minimal level of provisions and good
progress by some of the larger investments.

During the six month period the investment portfolio increased from £547 million
to £671 million, increasing through net investment of £63 million and through net
appreciation in the value of the investments in the portfolio of £61 million.

Six months to 31 March 2010 2009

£m £m

Opening portfolio 547 505
Investments 138 62
Realisations (75) (18)
Net capital increase/(decrease) 61 (79)
Closing portfolio * 671 470

* As at 31 March 2010 excludes accrued income on the investment portfolio of £26,660,000
(2009: £8,199,000) and excludes investments in money market funds and FRNs of
£154,044,000 (2009: £248,895,000).

Prospects
As anticipated, activity in the private equity market has seen an increase over the
most recent period. This has manifested itself in a higher level of investment while
realisations have remained relatively slow. Based on current proposals in the pipeline
however, we anticipate that the rate of disposals should begin to increase in the
second half of the current year.

At present, Electra has over £200 million of available investment capacity which
will be enhanced by any further realisations. Electra thus remains well placed to make
new investments in a market which is anticipated to produce attractive investment
opportunities. In the meantime we expect to see further progress from the existing
portfolio through the recognition of additional upside, particularly if the prospects
for the economy continue to improve.

Electra thus remains well

placed to make new

investments...
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Investments
In the six months to 31 March 2010 investments totalled £138 million compared to
£62 million in the corresponding period of the previous year. The period therefore
saw a welcome revival in the rate of investment with the total amount invested
exceeding the amount invested in each of the last two years. The pricing of
transactions however did not fall as much as we expected and good quality 
non-cyclical businesses have continued to sell at high earnings multiples. This reflects
the plentiful supply of private equity funds following the low investment rates in the
last two years. Overall we believe that Electra has made good progress in the six
month period and the quality of the portfolio has improved through the addition of
new companies and through add-on investments.

New investment included the purchase of a £29.7 million stake in Esure as part of
the buyout of the business from Lloyds Banking Group led by Peter Wood who had
previously founded Direct Line.  Both directly and through the Sheilas’ Wheels brand
Esure provides car and other insurances marketed via the internet and by phone. 
£9 million was invested in Kalle, a global manufacturer of artificial sausage casings and
sponge cloths. Kalle is a market leader in its segment of the resilient food sector and has
a track record and future pipeline of product innovations.

Our focus on improving the quality of existing portfolio companies came to
fruition in respect of three portfolio companies. In the first instance the combination
of Baxi and De Dietrich Remeha to form BDR Therma was completed in October
2009 and is now Electra’s second largest investment with a current value of 
£55.6 million. The combination of these two companies will give rise to significant
synergies in an enterprise with a leading position in the European heating products
market. In December Electra provided equity funding of £23.6 million to 
Premier Asset Management to facilitate the acquisition of the management contracts
for two OEIC fund umbrellas, in a transformational transaction for the company.
Electra has also supported the acquisition of a £825 million credit card portfolio for
SAV Credit. This acquisition provides SAV Credit with 540,000 additional credit
card customer accounts effectively doubling the total number of customers. It is
believed that this acquisition will significantly enhance the prospects of SAV Credit
and consequently the value of Electra’s investment.

Realisations
Realisations for the six months totalled £75 million including £40.6 million in respect
of the merger of Baxi and De Dietrich Remeha and £20.3 million from Credit
Opportunities, of which £3.2 million was received as income. In the latter case the
recovery of the leveraged debt market meant that we were able to sell all but two of
the positions realising a good return in a relatively short time scale. In addition
Electra realised £4.3 million from the sale of one of the smaller companies in the
Steadfast portfolio. Returns from private equity funds remained at a relatively low
level with £4.7 million arising from the sales of portfolio companies, principally in
North and South America.

Investment Portfolio Review

...the quality of the

portfolio has improved

through the addition of

new companies and

through add-on

investments.
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Performance
During the six month period the valuation of Electra’s investment portfolio increased by
£61 million or 11.2%. Currency movements in the period were minimal. The value of
the direct investments (including secondaries) increased by 14.1%, private equity funds
by 9.7% and listed investments by 3.2%. In arriving at the valuation of the direct
unlisted investments net gains amounted to £50 million. These included £4.7 million of
realised gains. Most of the changes in valuation were positive in the period, gains being
recorded in respect of 16 investments and a reduction in value in respect of one
investment only after eliminating the effect of currency movements.

The largest individual gain was recorded in respect of Allflex where £12.5 million was
added to the value, largely to reflect an improvement in underlying profitability. Other
significant gains were recorded in respect of MPS (£6.4 million), again to reflect profit
improvement and strong cash flow and in respect of Amtico (£5.9 million) where
financial restructuring allowed the value of Electra’s mezzanine investment to be
restored. Other gains were recorded in respect of Premier Asset Management 
(£4.9 million) and SAV Credit (£2.8 million) to reflect the value added effect of the
acquisitions made during the period.

Electra Partners LLP
24 May 2010

Manager’s Review
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   ALLFLEX HOLDINGS 50,749 – 12,492 63,241 40,482
Animal identification tags

BDR THERMEA – 55,847 (261) 55,586 55,847
Heating products

LONDON & STAMFORD PROPERTY † 38,016 – (2,747) 35,269 30,195
Property holding company

PROMONTORIA 30,385 – 1,678 32,063 16,479
Property holding company

PREMIER ASSET MANAGEMENT 3,365 23,561 4,897 31,823 55,785
Investment management

ESURE – 29,717 – 29,717 29,717
General insurance

MPS 21,475 – 6,398 27,873 17,529
Abattoir equipment

LIL-LETS 21,149 – – 21,149 21,412
Feminine hygiene products

ZENSAR TECHNOLOGIES † 15,550 – 5,063 20,613 4,211
Software

NUAIRE 19,155 (5) 1,376 20,526 23,135
Ventilation systems manufacturer

LABCO 20,346 – (516) 19,830 23,709
Medical diagnostics

VOLUTION (VENT-AXIA) 15,840 – – 15,840 15,840
Fan manufacturer 

DINAMIA † 12,747 3,749 (1,341) 15,155 15,023
Spanish private equity

PINE 8,900 388 3,712 13,000 14,178
Property investment

CH-PHARMA 12,676 – (276) 12,400 5,300
Contract pharmaceuticals manufacturer

AMTICO 6,456 – 5,919 12,375 22,275
Luxury flooring manufacturer

THERMOCOAX 12,528 – (328) 12,200 4,429
Specialist engineering products

MOSER BAER † 12,606 – (1,924) 10,682 1,900
Manufacturer of photovoltaic cells

CAPITAL SAFETY GROUP 6,250 – 3,848 10,098 17,586
Specialist safety equipment

KALLE – 9,026 228 9,254 9,026
Sausage casing manufacturer

308,193 122,283 38,218 468,694 424,058

The investments shown above represent 80% of the Group’s direct investments at 31 March 2010 as shown on page 9.

* Excludes floating rate notes, liquidity funds and accrued income
† Listed

Fair Value Net Fair Value Cost of
of holding at purchases/ Performance of holding at holding at
30 Sept 2009 (sales) in  year 31 Mar 2010 31 Mar 2010

Company £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Schedule of Top Twenty Investments* 
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Large Private Equity Investments 

Equity Ownership 33.0%

Valuation £63,241,000

Cost £40,482,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings 

In 1998 Electra invested £23.1 million in the US$160 million buyout of Allflex.
Allflex is the world’s leading manufacturer and distributor of plastic and
electronic animal identification tags (“Rfid”) with factories in France, Brazil and
China. In August 2007 the business was refinanced with Electra retaining a
significant ongoing holding in the business.

In the year ended 31 December 2009, Allflex generated sales of $187.4 million 
(2008: $201.6 million). On a constant currency basis turnover for 2009 was
equivalent to sales generated in 2008.

With the implementation of new European electronic sheep identification
legislation in 2010 the business is forecasting growth in the current year 
and in 2011.

ALLFLEX HOLDINGS Location: International

Electra’s involvement with BDR Thermea began in 1997 when it provided finance
to support the buyout of Newmond from Williams Holdings. It has continued to
support the business through the acquisition of Baxi in 2000 and the secondary
buyout by BC Partners in 2004 when Electra realised the majority of its
investment, but reinvested £14.9 million. In October 2009 Baxi combined with
De Dietrich Remeha, a Dutch business with complementary activities, to form
BDR Thermea.

BDR Thermea is a leading manufacturer and distributor of heating and hot
water systems and services, operating in more than 70 countries worldwide and
employing over 6,400 people. The combined company is the third largest heating
products business in Europe and is market leader in the UK, France, Germany,
Spain, the Netherlands and Italy. On a pro forma basis, turnover in 2009 for the
combined group was approximately €1.7 billion and EBITDA was €230 million.

Equity Ownership 6.0%

Valuation £55,586,000

Accrued income £1,482,000

Original Cost £32,132,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings

BDR THERMEA Location: International

Promontoria is a property investment company which owns more than 100 retail
properties tenanted to Deutsche Woolworth (“DW”). The freehold and long
leasehold stores are situated throughout the major towns and cities in Germany
and Austria. 

Promontoria is unleveraged and its properties were professionally valued on a
vacant possession basis in 2008 at over €400 million. Although DW is in
administration, full rent continues to be paid and it is anticipated that a new
management team will operate the business on a substantially revised basis with
a majority of the Promontoria stores. Of the balance, some significant
development opportunities are believed to exist.

Equity Ownership 10.9%

Valuation £32,063,000

Accrued Income £2,587,000

Cost £16,479,000

Valuation based at a discount to the

expected rental or disposal value

PROMONTORIA Location: Germany and Austria
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Equity Ownership 28.1%

Valuation £27,873,000

Cost £17,529,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings

In 2008, Electra invested €36 million in the acquisition of a 51% limited
partnership interest in Steadfast Capital Fund I GmbH; through this investment
Electra has a €21 million investment in MPS (Meat Processing Systems).

Based in the Netherlands, MPS is the global leader in the manufacture of
abattoir equipment and employs 400 people worldwide.

In the year to 31 December 2009 MPS generated sales of over €60 million
and profits ahead of its budget and prior year. Cashflow continues to be strong
and has facilitated a refinancing of the business and an investment in Butina, a
manufacturer of carbon dioxide stunning equipment.

MPS Location: The Netherlands

In February 2010 Electra invested £30 million in the management buyout of
Esure from Lloyds Banking Group, led by Peter Wood, founder and CEO of
Esure. The transaction was unleveraged and the total value was in excess of 
£185 million.

Founded in 2000 as a joint venture between the then Halifax plc and Peter
Wood (who previously founded Direct Line at RBS), Esure, which also owns the
Sheila's Wheels brand, offers car, home, pet and travel insurance over the internet
and by phone. The company is one of the UK's leading motor insurers with 
circa 1.3 million motor and circa 0.4 million home insurance policyholders.

The motor insurance market has been going through a difficult trading period
over the past couple of years and the company has not been immune to this.
However Esure has taken a number of initiatives to mitigate this, including
premium increases along with the whole market, which will have a beneficial
effect on financial performance in due course.

Equity Ownership 7.0%

Valuation £29,717,000

Accrued Income £96,000

Cost £29,717,000

Valuation based on price of recent

transaction

ESURE Location: UK

In 2009 Electra made a further investment of £23.6 million in Premier to facilitate
the acquisition of the management contracts for two OEIC fund umbrellas.
Premier is a retail fund manager distributing funds through IFAs as well as other
discretionary and advisory channels. At 31 March 2010 Premier had funds under
management of £2.6 billion.

The recent acquisition has transformed Premier, almost doubling assets under
management without a significant increase in fixed costs and bringing in funds
which are in more mainstream investment areas. Premier has strong IFA market
positioning and the retail investment market is a long-term growth market. The
company’s strategy is to accelerate organic growth by making further acquisitions.

Equity Ownership 74.1%

Valuation £31,823,000

Accrued income £356,000

Cost £55,785,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings

PREMIER ASSET MANAGEMENT Location: UK
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Equity Ownership 38.8%

Valuation £20,526,000

Cost £23,135,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings

In 2007, Electra led the £83 million management buyout of Nuaire. Nuaire is
the leading UK based manufacturer and distributor of ventilation equipment for
commercial and residential applications, with factories in Caerphilly, South Wales
and St Brisson-sur-Loire, France.

Nuaire had a respectable half year’s trading to March 2010, delivering profits
close to budget but lower than last year, reflecting the continued slowdown in
construction activity and adverse weather conditions. Nuaire’s management
continue to review all aspects of the business with the objective of maintaining
and growing profitability.

NUAIRE Location: UK and France

In 2006 Electra invested in the management buy-out of Lil-lets from Accantia.
Lil-lets is best known for its branded tampons and has operations in the UK and
South Africa.

In the UK the company responded to the recession by increasing promotional
activity and by bolstering its sales team; this approach has successfully protected
the brand’s market share while at the same time improving distribution. South
Africa remains a growth market in which Lil-lets is the leader. Management’s
continued focus on profitability is maintaining strong earnings growth in 
South Africa.

Group sales in the year to 31 December 2009 were £37.7 million (2008: 
£34.8 million).

Equity Ownership 61.7%

Valuation £21,149,000

Accrued income £11,788,000

Cost £21,412,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings

LIL-LETS GROUP Location: UK and South Africa

In 2008, Electra invested €30 million in the circa €150 million equity capital
increase by Labco SAS.

Labco is Europe’s largest private network of clinical laboratories. Labco has a
presence in six European countries with over 350 senior chemists or doctors.
Over 250,000 tests are performed per day for 15,000 referring physicians serving
ten million patients each year.

With a leading market position in France and Spain, Labco is a major
consolidator of the highly fragmented European laboratory sector. Labco is
making steady progress on synergies from its recent acquisitions, and continues
to consolidate its market driven by changes in European regulation. In the year
ended December 2009, revenues were over €430 million, in line with budget.
The business remains appropriately geared having successfully renegotiated its
banking facilities to ensure additional debt capability for acquisitions in 2010
and 2011. 

Equity Ownership 4.9%

Valuation £19,830,000

Cost £23,709,000

Valuation based on multiple of

earnings

LABCO Location: France

Manager’s Review
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Half Year Management Report

Current and Future Development
A review of the main features of the six months to 31 March 2010 is contained in the Chairman’s Statement, the
Investment Portfolio Analysis and Investment Portfolio Review which are on pages 6 to 7 and 10 to 12.

Performance
A detailed review of performance during the six months to 31 March 2010 is contained in the Investment Portfolio
Analysis and Investment Portfolio Review on pages 10 to 12.

Risk Management
As Electra is focused on investment in private equity assets, Electra Partners aims to limit the risk attaching to the
portfolio as a whole by careful selection of investments and by the spread of holdings in terms of age, geographic split
and investment portfolio composition in accordance with Electra’s Objectives and Investment Policy.

The principal risks faced by Electra include Market Price Risk, Credit Risk, Interest Rate Risk, Liquidity Risk and
Foreign Currency Risk as set out in Note 17 in the Notes to the Accounts of Electra’s Annual Report  2009. In addition
Electra is also focused on Macroeconomic Risks, Long-term Strategic Risk, Gearing Risks of Zero Dividend Preference
shares, Government Policy and Regulation Risk, Investment Risks and Operational Risk as set out in the Report of the
Directors of Electra’s Annual Report 2009.
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Responsibility Statement

The Directors confirm to the best of their knowledge that:

a) the condensed set of financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 as adopted by the European
Union; and

b) the Half Year Management Report includes a fair review of the information required by the FSA’s Disclosure and
Transparency Rules (4.2.7R and 4.2.8R).

By order of the Board of Directors
Sir Brian Williamson, Chairman, Paternoster House
65 St Paul’s Churchyard, London EC4M 8AB
24 May 2010
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Independent Review Report

To Electra Private Equity PLC

Introduction
We have been engaged by the Group to review the condensed set of financial statements in the Half Year Report for the
six months ended 31 March 2010, which comprises the Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated Balance Sheet,
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Consolidated Cash
Flow Statement and related Notes. We have read the other information contained in the Half Year Report and considered
whether it contains any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the condensed set
of financial statements.

Directors’ responsibilities
The Half Year Financial Report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the Directors. The Directors are
responsible for preparing the Half Year Report in accordance with the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the United
Kingdom's Financial Services Authority.

As disclosed in Note 1, the annual financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with IFRSs as
adopted by the European Union. The condensed set of financial statements included in this Half Year Report has been
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", as adopted by the
European Union.

Our responsibility
Our responsibility is to express to the Group a conclusion on the condensed set of financial statements in the 
Half Year Report based on our review. This report, including the conclusion, has been prepared for and only for the
Group for the purpose of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the Financial Services Authority and for no other
purpose. We do not, in producing this report, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other
person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent
in writing.

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410,
‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Auditing
Practices Board for use in the United Kingdom. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries,
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards
on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware
of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed set of financial
statements in the Half Year Report for the six months ended 31 March 2010 is not prepared, in all material respects,
in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as adopted by the European Union and the Disclosure and
Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Services Authority.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants 
London
24 May 2010

Notes:

(a) The maintenance and integrity of the Electra Private Equity PLC website is the responsibility of the directors; the
work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors
accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the Half Year Report since it was initially
presented on the website.

(b) Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ
from legislation in other jurisdictions.
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Consolidated Income Statement (unaudited)

For the six months ended 31 March
2010 2009

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net gains/(losses) on investments 19,121 57,606 76,727 10,269 (87,205) (76,936)
Profit/(Losses) on revaluation of foreign currencies – 4,892 4,892 – (17,810) (17,810)

19,121 62,498 81,619 10,269 (105,015) (94,746)
Other income 234 – 234 825 – 825
Incentive schemes – (4,155) (4,155) – 807 807
Priority profit share (6,396) – (6,396) (5,945) – (5,945)
Other expenses (2,761) – (2,761) (4,035) – (4,035)

Net Profit/(Loss) before Finance Costs and Taxation 10,198 58,343 68,541 1,114 (104,208) (103,094)
Finance costs (3,954) (1,546) (5,500) (3,168) – (3,168)

Profit/(Loss) on Ordinary Activities before Taxation 6,244 56,797 63,041 (2,054) (104,208) (106,262)
Taxation credit/(expenses) 1,613 189 1,802 (1,224) 12,442 11,218

Profit/(Loss) on Ordinary Activities after Taxation

attributable to owners of the parent 7,857 56,986 64,843 (3,278) (91,766) (95,044)

3 Basic and Diluted Earnings per Ordinary Share 22.23p 161.26p 183.49p (9.25    )p (259.02)p (268.27)p

The Total column of this statement represents the Group’s Income Statement prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union (“IFRS”). The supplementary Revenue and Capital columns are both prepared
under guidance published by the Association of Investment Companies.

The amounts dealt with in the Consolidated Income Statement are all derived from continuing activities.

2010 2009
For the six months ended 31 March £’000 £’000

Profit/(Loss) for the period 64,843 (95,044)
Exchange differences arising on consolidation (1,305) (9,595)

Total comprehensive income for the period 63,538 (104,639)

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent 63,538 (104,639)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
(unaudited)
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (unaudited)

For the six months ended 31 March 2010 2009
Note £’000 £’000

6 Total equity at 1 October 607,953 640,949
Total comprehensive income for the period 63,538 (104,639)

6 Repurchase of own shares * – (2,119)

Total Equity attributable to the owners of the parent at 31 March 671,491 534,191

* No special dividend was paid during the period (2009: £nil). There were no share buy-backs or cancellations during the 
six months to 31 March 2010 (2009: 7,000 ordinary shares on 26 November 2008 and 250,000 ordinary shares on 
2 December 2008).
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Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

As at 31 March 2010 As at 30 September 2009 As at 31 March 2009
Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current Assets

Investments held at fair value:
Unlisted and listed 698,008 576,291 478,133
Other investments 154,044 229,322 249,744

852,052 805,613 727,877

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 2,888 5,113 2,365
Cash and cash equivalents 62,099 36,500 30,505

64,987 41,613 32,870

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,816 6,757 7,056

Net Current Assets 59,171 34,856 25,814

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 911,223 840,469 753,691
4 Zero Dividend Preference Shares 47,899 41,896 –

Bank loans 168,212 169,732 205,240
Deferred tax – 148 12
Provision for liabilities and charges 23,621 20,740 14,248

Non-Current Liabilities 239,732 232,516 219,500

Net Assets 671,491 607,953 534,191

Capital and Reserves

5 Called-up share capital 8,835 8,835 8,835
6 Share premium 24,147 24,147 24,147
6 Capital redemption reserve 34,440 34,440 34,440
6 Translation reserve (4,680) (3,375) (8,561)
6 Realised capital profits 785,410 780,882 855,581
6 Unrealised capital losses (208,458) (260,916) (388,866)
6 Revenue reserves 31,797 23,940 8,615

662,656 599,118 525,356

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 671,491 607,953 534,191

Net Asset Value Per Ordinary Share 1,900.16p 1,720.36p 1,511.63p

Ordinary Shares In Issue 35,338,687 35,338,687 35,338,687
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (unaudited)
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For the six months ended 31 March 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Operating Activities

Purchases of investments (138,130) (181,400)
Amounts paid under incentive schemes (1,380) (1,934)
Sales of investments 165,590 163,210
Dividends and distributions received 674 1,071
Other investment income received 5,219 8,827
Interest income received 113 676
Other income received 148 148
Expenses paid (8,570) (7,540)
Taxation received/(paid) 1,203 (1,427)

Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operating Activities 24,867 (18,369)

Financing Activities

Bank loans drawn – 206,846
Bank loans repaid – (198,262)
Issue of additional Zero Dividend Preference Shares 4,459 –
Repurchase of own shares – (2,119)
Finance costs (3,454) (2,973)
Dividend paid – –
Other finance costs (41) (195)

Net Cash Inflow from Financing Activities 964 3,297

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 25,831 (15,072)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 October 36,500 43,791
Translation difference (232) 1,786

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 31 March 62,099 30,505
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Notes to the Accounts

1 Basis of Accounting

The Half Year Report is unaudited and does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies
Act 2006.

The statutory accounts for 2009, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as
endorsed by the European Union (“IFRS”) and with those parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting
under IFRS, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The Auditor’s opinion on those accounts was unqualified and
did not contain a statement made under Section 498(2) or Section 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006. The financial information
comprises the Consolidated Balance Sheets as at 31 March 2010, 30 September 2009 and 31 March 2009 and for the periods
ended 31 March 2010 and 31 March 2009, the related Consolidated Statement of Income, Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Consolidated Cashflow Statement and the related notes
hereinafter referred to as “financial information”.

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the Financial
Services Authority and the principal accounting policies set out in the Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2009
which is available on Electra’s website (www.electraequity.com). The financial statements are prepared in accordance 
with IAS 34.

Application of new standards

Amendments to existing standards and IFRIC interpretations, that became effective in the year, have been applied by the Group
but none have had a material impact on the financial statements or accounting policies. These included:

IAS 1 (revised), ‘Presentation of financial statements’ (effective 1 January 2009) has resulted in the replacement of the statement
of recognised gains and losses with the statement of comprehensive income and the requirement to present a statement of changes
in equity. The adoption of IAS 1 (revised) does not change the recognition, measurement or disclosure of specific transactions or
events required by other standards; and

IFRS 8, ‘Operating segments’ (effective 1 January 2009) requires the adoption of a management approach to segmental
reporting under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. This has
not resulted in a change to the segments disclosed.

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued, but have no material impact
on the interim financial statements:

Amendment to IAS 27, ‘Consolidated and separate financial statements’, on the ‘Cost of an investment in a subsidiary, jointly
controlled entity or associate’ (effective 1 January 2009); and

Amendment to IFRS 7, ‘Financial instruments: Disclosures’ (effective 1 January 2009).
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2 Segmental Analysis

For the six months ended 31 March 2010 2009
UK and UK and 

Continental Continental
Europe Americas Far East Total Europe Americas Far East Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net Gains/(Losses) on Investments

Realised and unrealised capital 
gains/(losses) on investments 44,875 11,148 1,583 57,606 (81,023) 5,285 (11,467) (87,205)

Portfolio investment income 18,934 187 – 19,121 9,703 18 548 10,269

63,809 11,335  1,583 76,727 (71,320) 5,303 (10,919) (76,936)
Realised and unrealised capital 
gains/(losses) on foreign currency (1,638) 5,918 612 4,892 (21,110) 5,626 (2,326) (17,810)

62,171 17,253 2,195 81,619 (92,430) 10,929 (13,245) (94,746)
Other income 234 825
Incentive schemes (4,155) 807
Priority profit share (6,396) (5,945)
Other expenses (2,761) (4,035)

Net Profit/(Loss) before Finance Costs and Taxation 68,541 (103,094)
Finance costs (5,500) (3,168)

Profit/(Loss) on Ordinary Activities Before Taxation 63,041 (106,262)

Balance Sheet

Investments held at fair value 754,932 56,760 40,360 852,052 674,648 37,658 15,571 727,877

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as Electra Partners. Electra Partners reviews the Group’s internal reporting
in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Electra Partners has determined the operating segments based on these
reports. Electra Partners considers the business from a geographic perspective.

Segmental result is £81,619,000.

3 Earnings Per Share

For the six months ended 31 March 2010 2009
p p

Revenue return per ordinary share 22.23 (9.25)
Capital return per ordinary share 161.26 (259.02)
Earnings per ordinary share (basic and diluted) 183.49 (268.27)

The calculation of revenue return per share is based on the revenue profit attributable to shareholders of £7,857,000 (2009: loss
of £3,278,000) on a weighted average number of 35,338,687 (2009: 35,427,413) ordinary shares of 25p each in issue. The
calculation of capital return per ordinary share is based on the capital profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of £56,986,000
(2009: loss of £91,764,000) on a weighted average number of 35,338,687 (2009: 35,427,413) ordinary shares of 25p each in
issue. There were no potentially dilutive shares in issue in either year.

4 Zero Dividend Preference Shares

As at 31 March 2010 2009
£’000 £’000

47,899 –

On 2 December 2009 4,295,000 Zero Dividend Preference Shares were issued at a price of 104p each. Each share has a par value
of 0.01p and is redeemable on 5 August 2016 for 155.4p.
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5 Share Capital

As at 31 March 2010 2009
£’000 £’000

Allotted, called up and fully paid 35,338,687 (2009: 35,338,687)
ordinary shares of 25p each 8,835 8,835

Under the Companies Act 2006, the concept of authorised share capital was abolished with effect from 1 October 2009. At the Company’s

Annual General Meeting held on 2 February 2010, a special resolution was passed to adopt new Articles of Association of the Company

and as a result there is no maximum amount of shares that may be allotted by the Company. Directors will still need to obtain the usual

shareholders’ authorisation in order to allot shares, except in respect of employee share schemes.

6 Capital and Reserves

For the six months ended 31 March 2010
Unrealised

Capital Realised capital Total
Called-up Share redemption Translation capital (losses)/ Revenue shareholders’

share capital premium reserve reserve profits profits reserve funds
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Opening balance at 1 October 2009 8,835 24,147 34,440 (3,375) 780,882 (260,916) 23,940 607,953

Net revenue transferred to reserves – – – – – – 7,857 7,857

Net profits on realisation of investments during the period – – – – 213 – – 213

Increase in value of non-current assets – – – – – 59,124 – 59,124

Incentive schemes – – – – – (4,155) – (4,155)

Gains and losses on foreign currencies – – – – 3,372 1,520 – 4,892

Exchange differences arising on consolidation – – – (1,305) – – – (1,305)

Unrealised net (depreciation)/appreciation at

1 October 2009 on investments sold during the period – – – – 754 (4,031) – (3,277)

Tax liabilities on capital – – – – 189 – – 189

At 31 March 2010 8,835 24,147 34,440 (4,680) 785,410 (208,458) 31,797 671,491

6 Capital and Reserves continued

For the six months ended 31 March 2009
Realised Unrealised

Capital capital capital Total
Called-up Share redemption Translation profits/ (losses)/ Revenue shareholders’

share capital premium reserve reserve (losses) profits reserve funds
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Opening balance at 1 October 2008 8,899 24,147 34,376 1,034 834,672 (274,072) 11,893 640,949

Net revenue transferred to reserves – – – – – – (3,278) (3,278)

Net profits on realisation of investments during the period – – – – 1,310 – – 1,310

Net capital losses on non-current assets – – – – – (88,514) – (88,514)

Incentive schemes – – – – – 807 – 807

Gains and losses on foreign currencies – – – – 2,113 (19,923) – (17,810)

Movement on tax provision – – – – 12,441 – – 12,441

Exchange differences arising on consolidation – – – (9,595) – – – (9,595)

Repurchase of own shares (64) – 64 – (2,119) – – (2,119)

Unrealised net appreciation/(depreciation) at  

1 October 2008 on investments sold during the period – – – – 7,164 (7,164) – –

At 31 March 2009 8,835 24,147 34,440 (8,561) 855,581 (388,866) 8,615 534,191
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7 Related Party Transactions

Certain members of Electra Partners (the “participants”) are entitled under various limited partnership agreements to benefit from
carried interest and co-investment arrangements. Under these schemes the participants invest in every new investment made by
Electra up to 31 March 2006. In return the participants receive a percentage of the total capital and revenue profits made on
each investment. The participants do not receive any profits until Electra has received back its initial investment. During the six
months ended 31 March 2010 the participants received £418,000 (31 March 2009: £1,364,000) and are entitled to receive £nil
(31 March 2009: £nil) under these schemes and had unrealised gains of £10,414,000 (31 March 2009: £6,546,000). The
participants are entitled to a percentage of the incremental value of unlisted investments held at 31 March 1995, subject to
Electra having received in total proceeds equal to the valuation of those investments as at 31 March 1995 and a preferred return.
During the six months ended 31 March 2010 the participants received £962,000 (31 March 2009: £nil) under the scheme and
had unrealised gains of £72,000 (31 March 2009: £982,000).

Following approval at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 12 October 2006 the participants entered two new schemes.
The participants are entitled to receive a percentage of the incremental value of certain investments held at 31 March 2006
following Electra receiving total proceeds equal to the operating value and a preferred return, after deduction of related priority
profit share (“PPS”). During the six months ended 31 March 2010 the participants received £nil (31 March 2009: £570,000)
and had unrealised gains of £12,633,000 (31 March 2009: £6,720,000) under this scheme. The second scheme entered into
under the new arrangements requires the participants to invest in every new investment made by Electra since 1 April 2006. On
a pooled basis participants receive a percentage of the total capital and revenue profits once Electra has received back its initial
investment, a preferred return and a related priority profit share. During the six months ended 31 March 2010 the participants
received £nil (31 March 2009: £nil) and had unrealised gains of £nil (31 March 2009: £nil).

Members of Electra Partners, the Manager, are entitled to incentives based on the performance of investments in Electra.
Under the arrangements relating to the management of the listed portfolio, certain executives of Electra Partners will receive
bonuses over a one year period if the listed portfolio outperforms a composite index. 

No Directors of Electra participate in the above schemes.
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Share Dealing Service

If you are an existing shareholder and wish to buy more/sell your shares in Electra:
An internet and telephone dealing service has been arranged through Equiniti, which provides a simple way for UK
shareholders of Electra to buy or sell Electra’s shares. For full details and terms and conditions simply log onto
www.shareview.co.uk/dealing or call 08456 037 037 between 8.00am and 4.30pm Monday to Friday.

The service is only available to shareholders of Electra who hold shares in their own name, with a UK registered
address, who are aged 18 and over.

Shareview Dealing is provided by Equiniti Financial Services Limited. Equiniti Financial Services Limited is authorised
and regulated by the Financial Services Authority of 25 The North Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London E14 5HS 
(FSA reference 468631). Equiniti Financial Services Limited is registered in England and Wales with number 6208699.

If you are not an existing shareholder:
We recommend you seek your own personal financial advice from an appropriately qualified independent adviser or
alternatively contact your own broker. Electra Private Equity’s shares are listed on the London Stock Exchange as ELTA.

Please note. The above information is not a recommendation to buy or sell shares. The value of shares and any income
from them can fluctuate and you may get back less than the amount invested. If you have any doubt over what action
you should take, please contact an authorised financial adviser.

Information for Shareholders

Information

LPEQ Ltd

Increasing awareness and understanding of listed private equity through research and information

Electra is a founder member of LPEQ, a group of 17 European listed private equity companies. Launched in 2006 LPEQ’s
aim is to raise awareness and understanding of listed private equity among the investment trust community and its
commentators.

LPEQ provides information on private equity in general, and the listed sector in particular, undertaking and publishing
research and working to improve levels of knowledge about private equity among investors and their advisers.

For further information visit www.lpeq.com.
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Contact Details

Board of Directors
Sir Brian Williamson CBE (Chairman) *
Ronald Armstrong
Colette Bowe *
Roger Perkin
Michael Walton
Lucinda Webber
Peter Williams
Telephone +44 (0)20 7306 3883
www.electraequity.com

Secretary 
Frostrow Capital LLP
25 Southampton Buildings
London WC2A 1AL
Telephone +44 (0)20 3008 4910

Registered Office
Paternoster House
65 St Paul’s Churchyard
London EC4M 8AB

Company number
303062

Manager 
Electra Partners LLP
Paternoster House
65 St Paul’s Churchyard
London EC4M 8AB
Telephone +44 (0)20 7214 4200
www.electrapartners.com

Investor Relations 
Monique Dumas
Telephone +44 (0)20 7214 4200

Registered Independent Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants & 
Statutory Auditors
Hays Galleria
1 Hays Lane
London SE1 2RD

Stockbroker
J.P. Morgan Cazenove 

Registrar and Transfer Office
Equiniti Limited
Aspect House
Spencer Road
Lancing
West Sussex BN99 6DA
Telephone (UK) 0871 384 2351 **
Textel/Hard of hearing line:
(UK) 0871 384 2255 **
Telephone (Overseas) +44 121 415 7047

* Sir Brian Williamson retired as a Director of Electra on 24 May 2010 and Colette Bowe became Chairman on that date.

** Calls to these numbers are charged at 8p per minute from a BT landline. Other telephony providers’ costs may vary.   
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